
 

 
Director for Communities: 
Mary D’Arcy 

Adur & Worthing Councils, 
Town Hall, Chapel Road,  
Worthing, West Sussex, BN11 1HA 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

29 October 2020 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 



 
 

Adur Council Meeting 

29 October 2020 

 

Remote Meeting 
 

7.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 
21 October 2020 

 
ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL are hereby summoned to attend for the following 
business: 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 
2. Declarations of interest   

 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 

 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 

 
3. Questions from the public   

 
 To receive any questions from members of the public addressed to Members of 

the Executive in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11. There is up to 5 

minutes for each question, one supplementary question may be asked arising 
from the original question.  

 
Questions must relate to any matter the Council has power or which affects the 
District except no questions may be asked on  

 
a) A specific planning or licensing application 

b) A specific staffing appointment or appeal or Standards determination 
 
Public question time will last up to 30 minute; questions will be taken in order of 

receipt. The deadline for submissions is Tuesday 26 October at 12 noon.  
 

Questions to be submitted to democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   

 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Council on 16 July 2020, copies of 

which have been previously circulated.  
 



5. Announcements by the Chairman, Leader of the Council, Executive 
Members and / or Head of Paid Service   

 
6. Items raised under urgency provisions   

 

 To consider any items the Chairman has agreed are urgent  
 

7. Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to Council  (Pages 1 

- 12) 
 

 To consider recommendations to the Council, details of which are set out in the 
attached items as 7a to 7d.  Full reports are available on the website as listed 
below: 

 

 Executive/Committee Date Item 

a Joint Governance 
Committee 

30.07.20 JGC/023/20-21 Worthing 
Borough Council Petition 

Scheme  

b Joint Governance 
Committee 

30.07.20 JGC/026/20-21 Joint 
Governance Committee 

Appointments: Parish 
Councillors 

 

c Joint Governance 

Committee 

22.09.20 JGC/038/20-21

 Recruitment and 
Appointment of Independent 

Persons 

 

d Joint Strategic Committee 08.09.20 JSC/047/20-21 Purchase 
of New Salts Farm, Lancing 

 

e Joint Strategic Committee 06.10.20 JSC/060/20-21
 Maximising space for 

homes in Adur 

 
 

8. Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive  (Pages 13 - 26) 

 
 To receive a report from the Leader. The report contains executive decisions 

since the last Council meeting.  

 
There is up to 15 minutes for Executive Members to make any statements on the 

report.  
 
There is up to 15 minutes for Executive Members to respond to questions on the 

report; these questions will not be the same as any asked under ‘Members 
Questions under Council Procedure Rule 12’     

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3691/Item%208%20-%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3691/Item%208%20-%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3691/Item%208%20-%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s560/Joint%20Governance%20Committee%20Appointments%20Parish%20Councillors.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s560/Joint%20Governance%20Committee%20Appointments%20Parish%20Councillors.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s560/Joint%20Governance%20Committee%20Appoin
[...]
 Constitution. At the end of the discussion and before any proposition is voted on, 
the Petition Organiser will be given 3 minutes (maximum) to make a closing 
statement. 
 
The report requested that the Joint Governance Committee consider the Worthing 
Borough Council Petition Scheme and recommend any amendments to the Full 
Council for adoption into the Constitution. 
 
Members generally expressed support for the motion and expressed support for the            
proposed change being echoed in the Adur District Council Petition Scheme.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hazel Thorpe and seconded by Councillor Steve            
Waight, that the Borough Council of Worthing Petition Scheme be amended as            
suggested. This was agreed on a vote: 8 in favour, 0 against, 7 abstentions.  
 
Decision,  
 
The Joint Governance Committee reviewed the provisions of both the Adur District 
and Worthing Borough Council Petition Schemes and recommended that both Adur 
District Council and Worthing Borough Council approve an amendment to paragraph 
6.2 of their respective Petition Schemes to include the following 
 

3

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3691/Item%208%20-%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3691/Item%208%20-%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf


Following the debate by Councillors, the Petition Organiser will be given a further 
opportunity to address the Council and shall have a maximum of 3 minutes to make 
a closing statement. 

 
 
 

4



 

 Council 
29 October 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Governance Committee - 30 July 2020 
 
  
 
JGC/026/20-21 Joint Governance Committee Appointments: Parish 

Councillors 
 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Monitoring Officer, copies of which had             
been circulated to all Members and copies are attached to the signed copy of these              
Minutes as Item 11. 
 
The report advised the Joint Governance Committee of the nominated 
representatives from Lancing Parish Council and Sompting Parish Council to be 
appointed to the Joint Governance Committee as co-opted Members in accordance 
with the Constitution. 
 
The Committee noted that the recommendations from the Joint Governance 
Committee would not be considered by Adur and Worthing Councils until October 
2020. It was suggested that Officers investigate how the appointments could be 
approved earlier in the year so that they could take effect from the Annual Council 
meetings in May. It was noted that the nominated representatives were currently 
approved by the Parishes at their Annual Council meetings.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Kevin Boram, 
seconded by Cllr Brian Coomber and supported unanimously.  
 
Resolved  
 
The Joint Governance Committee:-  
 

I. noted the nomination from Lancing Parish Council of the appointment 
of Cllr Ann Bridges as a Co-Opted Member of the Joint Governance 
Committee for 20/21 and recommended the appointment to Adur 
District Council and Worthing Borough Council; 

 
II. noted the nomination from Sompting Parish Council of the 

appointment of Cllr Caroline Baxter as a Co-opted Member of the Joint 
Governance Committee for 20/21 and recommended the appointment 
to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council; 

5

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s560/Joint%20Governance%20Committee%20Appointments%20Parish%20Councillors.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s560/Joint%20Governance%20Committee%20Appointments%20Parish%20Councillors.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s560/Joint%20Governance%20Committee%20Appointments%20Parish%20Councillors.pdf


 
III. recommended that the Parish Councils review their process for appointing 

representatives to sit on the Joint Governance Committee in order for the 
nominated representatives to be appointed at the Adur and Worthing Annual 
Council meetings May.  

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

6



 

 Council 
29 October 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Governance Committee - 22 September 2020 
 
  
 
JGC/038/20-21 Recruitment and Appointment of Independent Persons 
 
 
Summary of discussion  
 
The Committee was recommended to consider the Council’s recruitment and 
appointment of Independent Persons. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Simon Norris-Jones for his work, on behalf of the Joint 
Governance Committee. 
 
The Committee sought clarification regarding the appointment process for 
Independent Persons. The Monitoring Officer set out the process adopted and 
advised that Human Resources were consulted to ensure that Equalities and 
Diversity issues were encompassed. It was also noted that statutory guidelines 
outlined certain people that could not be appointed as Independent Persons.  
 
The recommendations in the report were proposed by Councillor Steve Waight, 
seconded by Councillor Roy Barraclough and supported by the Committee. 
 
Decision,  
 
The Joint Governance Committee  
 

1. noted the updated position in respect of the forthcoming recruitment process 
for additional Independent Persons; 

 
2. recommended to Adur District Council and Worthing Borough Council 

that the appointment of Mr Simon Norris-Jones as an Independent 
Person be extended for a further term of 4 years. 
 

 
 
 

7

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3884/Item%2010%20-%20JGC%20-%20Recruitment%20of%20IPs.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3884/Item%2010%20-%20JGC%20-%20Recruitment%20of%20IPs.pdf


 
 
 
 

8



 

 Council 
29 October 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Strategic Committee - 8 September 2020 
 
  
 
JSC/047/20-21 Purchase of New Salts Farm, Lancing 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of              
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the                
signed copy of these minutes as Item 9.  
 
The Joint Strategic Committee was asked to recommend the pur
[...]
e%20of%20New%20Salts%20Farm%20Lancing.pdf


 
Decision:  
 
That the Joint Strategic Committee  
 

i. recommended to Adur District Council the purchase of land at          
New Salts Farm, Lancing;  

 
ii. recommended to Adur District Council the approval of a total          

budget envelope of £925,000 comprising a purchase price of         
£875,000 and up to £50,000 in fees to cover the cost of            
acquisition including surveys, fees and stamp duty, to be         
funded from borrowing;  

 
iii. noted the revenue budget consequences of the borrowing will need          

to be accommodated within the 2021/22 budget as part of budget           
setting pending the capital receipt being received from the sale of           
Adur Civic Centre; 

 
iv. delegated authority to the Head of Major Projects and Investment          

to agree detailed terms of the transaction and enter the contract for            
the purchase subject to a satisfactory survey of the road, and legal            
and technical due diligence; 

 
v. authorised £40,000, funded from the capacity issues reserve, to be          

used to prepare an action plan for the improvement of the site for             
the purposes set out in paragraph 1.2 of this report.  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

10



 

 Council 
29 October 2020 

 

 
Extract from the Joint Strategic Committee - 6 October 2020 
 
  
 
JSC/060/20-21 Maximising space for homes in Adur 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of             
which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the                
signed copy of these minutes as Item 8.  
 
The report provided details of the small sites programme, which was planned to 
develop up to 56 new affordable homes on Adur Council owned sites.  

 
Members were asked to comment on or remove any schemes considered 
unsuitable for further consideration following the recent consultation exercise and 
approval was sought for an increase to the capital programme of £15.934m, funded 
from borrowing and external funding, to enable the programme to progress. 
 
Members considered the viability of the sites within the programme and concluded 
that some were marginal. Concerns were raised about the inclusion of the Downs 
Way site, as it had been considered a number of times in the past and set aside 
due to a number of issues including access and parking.  
 
An amendment to recommendation (v) was proposed by Councillor Neil Parkin, 
seconded by Councillor Angus Dunn and the recommendations, as amended, were 
unanimously approved. 
 
Decision:  
 
The Joint Strategic Committee  
 

i) noted the progress on the schemes and approved the approach being 
taken; 

 
ii) noted the list of included sites set out at section 4.6 of the report, 

based on the feedback from the recent public consultation exercise, 
and agreed the amendment of the list to remove Downs Way; 
 

iii) approved the business plan; 
 

11

https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3950/Item%208%20-%20Maximising%20space%20for%20homes%20in%20Adur.pdf
https://democracy.adur-worthing.gov.uk/documents/s3950/Item%208%20-%20Maximising%20space%20for%20homes%20in%20Adur.pdf


iv) recommended that Adur District Council approve the  proposed 
capital expenditure of £15.935m from the development budget to 
deliver the projects funded by grant of £2.24m and prudential 
borrowing of £13.695m; 

v) any proposed substitutions or amendments to the sites within the 
programme, to be agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee; and 

vi) approved the principle of the sale of sites to aid delivery of the 
programme and reduce potential rents should the need arise. 
Delegation to be given to the Director for Communities, in 
consultation with the Adur District Council  Executive Member for 
Customer Services and the Leader of Adur Council, to agree sites for 
disposal; 

vii) delegated authority to the Director for Communities, following a 

[...]
ncil the approval of a total          

budget envelope of £925,000 comprising a purchase price of         
£875,000 and up to £50,000 in fees to cover the cost of            
acquisition including surveys, fees and stamp duty, to be         
funded from borrowing;  

 
iii. noted the revenue budget consequences of the borrowing will need          

to be accommodated within the 2021/22 budget as part of budget           
setting pending the capital receipt being received from the sale of           
Adur Civic Centre; 

 
iv. delegated authority to the Head of Major Projects and Investment to           

agree detailed terms of the transaction and enter the contract for the            
purchase subject to a satisfactory survey of the road, and legal and            
technical due diligence; 

 
v. authorised £40,000, funded from the capacity issues reserve, to be          

used to prepare an action plan for the improvement of the site for the              
purposes set out in paragraph 1.2 of this report. 

 
JSC/048/20-21 COVID-19 Response to ACL Insolvency - Adur Leisure Sites 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for the Economy, copies of which               
had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed                
copy of these minutes as Item 10.  
 
The report updated members of the Committee on the leisure services in Adur             
following the insolvency of Adur Community Leisure and sought agreement on a way             
forward for the reopening of leisure facilities in Adur District. 
 
Members were updated on developments following the report to Committee in July            
and it was noted that given the community need and extreme urgency to activate the               
venues as soon as practical, it was intended to let a shorter term contract rather than                
undergo a full procurement process at this time.  
 

18



This could be done by using the Cabinet Office Procurement Poli
[...]
iv) recommended that Adur District Council approve the  proposed capital 
expenditure of £15.935m from the development budget to deliver the 
projects funded by grant of £2.24m and prudential borrowing of 
£13.695m; 

23



v) any proposed substitutions or amendments to the sites within the 
programme, to be agreed by the Joint Strategic Committee; and 

vi) approved the principle of the sale of sites to aid delivery of the 
programme and reduce potential rents should the need arise. 
Delegation to be given to the Director for Communities, in consultation 
with the Adur District Council  Executive Member for Customer 
Services and the Leader of Adur Council, to agree sites for disposal; 

vii) delegated authority to the Director for Communities, following a tender 
process, to award the building contracts and all associated contracts to 
enable delivery of the sites. 

 
 
JSC/061/20-21 Enabling Communities to Thrive in Their Homes - Draft         

Leasehold Management Policy 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, copies of which              
had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is attached to the signed                
copy of these minutes as Item 9.  
 
The report updated Members on the draft Leasehold Management Policy and sought 
approval to consult Adur Homes Leaseholders on the policy. 
 
The Committee welcomed the report and unanimously approved the proposals. 
 
Decision:  
 
That the Joint Strategic Committee  
 

1. approved the draft Leasehold Management Policy for consultation with Adur 
Homes Leaseholders; and 
 

2. requested that a further report on the outcome of that consultation and 
recommendations be brought to the Joint Strategic Committee meeting in 
December 2020. 

 
 
Local Government Act 1972 
Background papers  
 
Reports and Record of decisions of various are available on the Council’s web site              
www.adur-worthing.gov.uk or as indicated in each of the paragraphs above. Some  
[...]
ee, in          
accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.4, the proposer of the motion           
will confirm to the Chairperson their proposal of the motion as set out in              
the report before Council without a speech. 

 
3.6 Where a motion has been referred by Full Council to the Joint Strategic             

Committee, the mover, or the seconder in the absence of the mover, shall             
be entitled to attend the relevant meeting and explain the motion.  

 
4. Issues for consideration 
 
4.1 Motions considered by Full Council are done so under part 14 of the             

Council’s Procedure Rules 
 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 The motion has subject matter that comes within the remit of the Joint             

Strategic Committee and should the Joint Strategic Committee determine         
that the motion be accepted there may be financial implications in the            
future.  

 
6. Legal Implications 

 
6.1 Rules concerning motions are set out in the Council’s Constitution under 

paragraph 14 of the Council’s Procedure Rules  
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Officer Contact Details:-  
Chris Cadman-Dando 

28



Democratic Services Officer 
01903 221364 
chris.cadman-dando@adur.gov.uk 
  

29



Annex A 
 
This Council notes that:  
 
1. The Government has published the ‘Planning for the Future’ White Paper and an 
associated document “Changes to the current planning system” that brings forward some 
more immediate changes to the planning system.  
 
2. These proposals substantially alters the planning system in Adur.  
 
3. The Royal Institute for British Architects has called the proposals “shameful” and added 
they “will do almost nothing to guarantee delivery of affordable, well designed and 
sustainable homes”. RIBA has also said that the proposals could lead to the next generation 
of slum housing.  
 
4. The changes are opposed by the all-party Local Government Association.  
 
5. The issue of land banking is not addressed in the White Paper, even though research by 
the Local Government Association has demonstrated that there are existing planning 
permissions for more than one million dwellings across the UK that have not yet been 
started.  
 
6. For all its imperfections, the traditional planning system administered by local authorities 
allows for significant local democratic input into future development and gives local people a 
say in planning proposals that affect them. 
 
 
This Council resolves that: 
 
7. It objects to the further centralisation of the planning process, which would undermine the 
work of this council and severely weaken the Local Plan.  
 
8. It objects to the “standard method for establishing housing requirement figures”, which has 
been described by some Councils as a “mutant algorithm”. The changes would increase 
Adur’s 20-year housing target from 248 per year to an unsustainable 326. 
 
9. It objects to the zoning of land, which would allow certain developments to happen without 
the need for a formal planning application. This change would risk unregulated sprawl and 
unsustainable developments. 
 
10. It objects that affordable housing would no longer be sought on sites (not deemed 
designated rural areas) of up to 40 or 50 new properties. The changes would seriously 
diminish the amount of social rent and affordable housing built in Adur and do nothing to 
tackle the issues associated with second homes and empty properties.  
 
11. It objects to the extension of “permission in principle” to larger housing developments, 

30



which would further undermine local democracy and the transparency of the local planning 
system. 
 
12. It registers its enormous concerns regarding proposals to extend Permitted Development 
rights particularly through the watering down of ‘change of use’ and how this will affect our 
ability to support the high street. 
 
13. It registers its concerns that the UK Government is failing to address the issue of land 
banking. 
 
14. Adur District Council writes to Tim Loughton MP, urging him to oppose the Government's 
proposals and to seek their withdrawal and that any future planning system requires primary 
legislation. 
 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lee Cowen 
Seconded by Councillor David Balfe 

31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to Council
	2020.10.29 - ADC Council - Item 7a - Petition scheme
	2020.10.29 - ADC Council - item  7b - parish representatives
	2020.10.29 - ADC Council - item  7c - IP appontments
	2020.10.29 - ADC Council - item  7d - new salts farm
	2020.10.29 - ADC Council - item  7e - space for homes in Adur

	8 Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive
	10 Motions on Notice



Minutes of the meeting


 
Adur Council - 29 October 202020 

1 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the  
Adur District Council  

 
29 October 2020 

 
Remote Meeting 

 

Councillor Andy McGregor, Chairman 
Councillor Stephen Chipp, Vice-Chairman 

 
Councillor Carson Albury 
Councillor Carol Albury 

Councillor Catherine Arnold 
Councillor David Balfe 

Councillor George Barton 
Councillor Brian Boggis 
Councillor Kevin Boram 

Councillor Ann Bridges 
Councillor Dave Collins 

Councillor Brian Coomber 
Councillor Lee Cowen 
 

Councillor Angus Dunn 
Councillor Emma Evans 

Councillor Liz Haywood 
Councillor Joss Loader 

Councillor Paul Mansfield 
Councillor Peter Metcalfe 
Councillor Robin Monk 

Councillor Lavinia O'Connor 
Councillor Neil Parkin 

Councillor Debs Stainforth 
Councillor Sami Zeglam 
 

 
Absent 

 
Councillor Pat Beresford, Councillor Clive Burghard, Councillor Barry Mear and Councillor 
David Simmons 

 
 

 
c/27/19-20   Apologies for Absence 

 

Apologies were received from Councillors Beresford and Mear 
 

c/28/19-20   Declarations of interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made  

 
c/29/19-20   Questions from the public 

 
There were no questions 
 

c/30/19-20   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 be approved as a correct 

record and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
 

 
 
 



 
Adur Council - 29 October 202020 

2 
 

c/31/19-20   Announcements by the Chairman, Leader of the Council, 
Executive Members and / or Head of Paid Service 

 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 

 
Firstly, I would like to thank Councillor Stephen Chipp for standing in for me at the July 
Council meeting while I was in Worthing Hospital. 

 
On the same subject, I would like to thank the NHS and Worthing Hospital for saving my life. 

Their care was, as it says outside the Hospital "outstanding".  
 
For the four months since the start of lockdown I have been standing outside Worthing 

Hospital every evening distributing thousands of meals to staff. A huge assortment of meals 
have been generously donated by "The Hut", the staff restaurant at Focus Group of 

Shoreham, Plus a selection of very tasty curries was donated by Shaan restaurant in 
Worthing and Curry Mahal from Hove. These meals were given to those who had just worked 
a twelve hour day shift or were the supper for those working on the night shift. 

 
In August I took part in the The Big Summer Sleepout for the homeless charity, Turning 

Tides. People generously sponsored me to sleep in my back garden, raising £535 - the 
largest amount raised. Thank you to all those who donated, including many Adur Councillors.  
 

On Saturday 22nd August it was the fifth anniversary of the Shoreham Airshow where eleven 
local men were killed when a Hawker Hunter jet crashed onto the A27 near Shoreham 

Airport in 2015. I attended a short ceremony and laid flowers at the memorial on behalf of of 
the Council.  
 

In September, on the Sunday before the "rule of six" was announced, I ran a lovely reunion 
BBQ for twenty five RAF veterans in their eighties. They generously donated £100 to my 

Chairman's charity "Supeta" the youth training vessel based in Shoreham.  
 
On Saturday 10th October I represented the Council at a "Wordfest" event at the Shoreham 

Centre. The Council had donated funds to publish a book containing school children's poems 
about their experiences during lockdown. A copy of this book is going to be placed on record 

in the British Museum. 
 
On Tuesday 27th October I attended a fabulous award ceremony for South East Reserve 

Forces’ and Cadets’ Association. 
 

The Leader announced that Councillor Brian Coomber would replace Councillor Kevin Boram 
on the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee and that Councillor Kevin Boram be 
appointed to the Executive Member for Wellbeing. Councillor David Simmons was appointed 

as Executive Member without portfolio.  
 

The Leader proposed that Councillor Joss Loader be the representative on the West Sussex 
Health and Adult Social Care Committee which was seconded and approved by a vote. 
 

c/32/19-20   Items raised under urgency provisions 

 

There were no urgent items 
 
 



 
Adur Council - 29 October 202020 

3 
 

c/33/19-20   Recommendations from the Executive and Committees to 
Council 

 
a) Worthing Borough Council Petition scheme 

 
The Chairman of the Joint Governance Committee introduced the recommendation to the 
Council. The Council debated the matter and and a vote it was, 

 
Resolved: that both Adur District Council approve an amendment to its Petition 

Schemes to include the following - Following the debate by Councillors, the Petition 
Organiser will be given a further opportunity to address the Council and shall have a 
maximum of 3 minutes to make a closing statement. 

 
 
b) Joint Governance Committee Appointments: Parish Councillors 

 
The Chairman of the Joint Governance Committee introduced the item to the Council and 

proposed the motion 
 

On a vote the recommendations were approved 
 
 Resolved:  

 
i) that the Lancing Parish Council of the appointment of Cllr Ann Bridges as a Co-

Opted Member of the Joint Governance Committee for 20/21 be approved; 
 

ii) that the Sompting Parish Council of the appointment of Cllr Caroline Baxter as a 

Co-opted Member of the Joint Governance Committee for 20/21 be approved 
 

 
c) Recruitment and appointment of Independent Persons 

 

The Chairman of the Joint Governance Committee introduced the Report to the Council and 
moved the recommendation which was seconded 

 
Members debated the recommendation and it was remarked by a member that they did not 
agree with the appointment process but had no issue with the individual being appointed 

 
Resolved: that Adur District Council confirm the appointment of Mr Simon Norris-

Jones as an Independent Person for a further term of 4 years. 
 
 
d) Purchase of New Salts Farm, Lancing 

 

The Leader introduced the recommendation to the Council. The Council debated the matter 
and and upon a vote it was, 
 
 Resolved: 

 

 i. that Adur District Council purchase of land at New Salts Farm, Lancing; 
 



 
Adur Council - 29 October 202020 

4 
 

ii. that Adur District Council the approval of a total budget envelope of £925,000 
comprising a purchase price of £875,000 and up to £50,000 in fees to cover the cost 

of acquisition including surveys, fees and stamp duty, to be funded from borrowing; 
 

 
e) Maximising space for homes in Adur 

 

 
The Leader introduced the recommendation to the council and moved the recommendation 

which was seconded. 
 
Members debated the motion as put and on a vote the recommendations were approved 

 
Resolved: that Adur District Council approve the proposed capital expenditure of 

£15.935m from the development budget to deliver the projects funded by grant of 
£2.24m and prudential borrowing of £13.695m; 

 

c/34/19-20   Report of the Leader on decisions taken by the Executive 

 

Before the Committee was a report by the Director of Communities, a copy of which had 
been circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 8 

 
The report before members set out the decisions made by the Executive since the last 

meeting of Council.  
 
A Member asked about consultation on the waste and recycling service and was told that the 

matter before the Joint Strategic Committee related to a report from the Joint Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee which the Joint Strategic Committee would be looking at in greater detail 

in the future 
 
A Member asked about funding for sustainability projects from Coast to Capital and was 

given details of what was planned 
 

c/35/19-20   Members question time under Council Procedure Rule 12 

 
There were no questions 

 
c/36/19-20   Motions on Notice 

 
Before the Council was a Motion received from Councillor Lee Cowen and seconded by 
Councillor David Balfe which is as follows 
 

This Council notes that: 

 1. The Government has published the ‘Planning for the Future’ White Paper and an 

associated document “Changes to the current planning system” that brings forward 
some more immediate changes to the planning system. 

 2. These proposals substantially alters the planning system in Adur. 

 3. The Royal Institute for British Architects has called the proposals “shameful” and 

added they “will do almost nothing to guarantee delivery of affordable, well 



 
Adur Council - 29 October 202020 

5 
 

designed and sustainable homes”. RIBA has also said that the proposals could 
lead to the next generation of slum housing. 

 4. The changes are opposed by the all-party Local Government Association. 

 5. The issue of land banking is not addressed in the White Paper, even though 
research by the Local Government Association has demonstrated that there are 
existing planning permissions for more than one million dwellings across the UK 

that have not yet been started. 

 6. For all its imperfections, the traditional planning system administered by local 
authorities allows for significant local democratic input into future development and 

gives local people a say in planning proposals that affect them. 

This Council resolves that: 

 7. It objects to the further centralisation of the planning process, which would 
undermine the work of this council and severely weaken the Local Plan. 

 8. It objects to the “standard method for establishing housing requirement figures”, 

which has been described by some Councils as a “mutant algorithm”. The changes 
would increase Adur’s 20-year housing target from 248 per year to an 
unsustainable 326. 

 9. It objects to the zoning of land, which would allow certain developments to 

happen without the need for a formal planning application. This change would risk 
unregulated sprawl and unsustainable developments. 

 10. It objects that affordable housing would no longer be sought on sites (not 

deemed designated rural areas) of up to 40 or 50 new properties. The changes 
would seriously diminish the amount of social rent and affordable housing built in 
Adur and do nothing to tackle the issues associated with second homes and empty 

properties. 

 11. It objects to the extension of “permission in principle” to larger housing 
developments, which would further undermine local democracy and the 

transparency of the local planning system. 

 12. It registers its enormous concerns regarding proposals to extend Permitted 
Development rights particularly through the watering down of ‘change of use’ and 

how this will affect our ability to support the high street. 

 13. It registers its concerns that the UK Government is failing to address the issue 
of land banking. 

 14. Adur District Council writes to Tim Loughton MP, urging him to oppose the 

Government's proposals and to seek their withdrawal and that any future planning 
system requires primary legislation. 

 

The motion was proposed and seconded and it was  
 

Resolved: that the motion be noted by Council and referred without debate to the

 Joint Strategic Committee 
 
 

 



 
Adur Council - 29 October 202020 

6 
 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 8.00 pm, having commenced at 7.00 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 


